

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
2016**

STATE OF OHIO,

Case No. 2016-0317

Plaintiffs-Appellee,

On Appeal from the
Montgomery County Court
of Appeals, Second
Appellate District

-vs-

RICKYM ANDERSON,

Court of Appeals
Case No. 26525

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FRANKLIN COUNTY PROSECUTING
ATTORNEY RON O'BRIEN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

RON O'BRIEN 0017245
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney
SETH L. GILBERT 0072929
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
(Counsel of Record)
373 South High Street-13th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-525-3555
Fax: 614-525-6012
Email: sgilbert@franklincountyohio.gov

STEPHEN A. GOLDMEIER 0087553
(Counsel of record)
CHARYLN BOHLAND 0088080
Assistant State Public Defenders
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Counsel for Appellant Rickym Anderson

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Franklin County
Prosecuting Attorney Ron O'Brien

MATHIAS H. HECK 0014169
Montgomery County Prosecuting Attorney
MEAGAN D. WOODALL 0093466
(Counsel of Record)
HEATHER N. JANS 0084470
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys
301 West Third Street, 5th Floor
Dayton, Ohio 45422

Counsel for Appellee State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

I. After rejecting a plea agreement containing a joint sentence recommendation of nine years, Anderson is convicted and sentenced to 28 years..... 1

II. The Second District vacates Anderson’s sentence, and on remand the trial court resentsences Anderson to 19 years..... 4

III. The Second District affirms the 19-year sentence. 6

ARGUMENT 7

Response to First Proposition of Law: A defendant is not punished for exercising his right to trial when he is sentenced to a longer prison term than that of a co-defendant who pleads guilty. 7

I. Trial courts and prosecutors may provide leniency to a defendant for pleading guilty. 8

II. A trial court may sentence a defendant who pleads guilty more leniently than an “equally culpable” co-defendant who goes to trial..... 12

III. When a defendant receives a longer sentence than a co-defendant who pleads guilty, it is the defendant’s burden to affirmatively show vindictiveness. 19

Response to Second Proposition of Law: The Eighth Amendment does not prohibit a trial court from imposing a mandatory sentence on a juvenile offender. 21

I. This case is a poor vehicle to address whether juvenile offenders are subject to mandatory minimum sentences 21

II. It is not cruel and unusual punishment to sentence a juvenile offender to a mandatory non-LWOP sentence. 24

III. Requiring that a bound-over juvenile offender receive a minimum adult sentence does not offend due process..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989)	passim
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977).....	8
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	19, 20
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	passim
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973).....	9, 20
<i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972)	11, 20
<i>Corbitt v. New Jersey</i> , 439 U.S. 212 (1978).....	passim
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	25, 26, 27
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	27
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 513, 2012-Ohio-1446.....	27
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012)	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016).....	25
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	7, 12, 19, 20
<i>Parker v. North Carolina</i> , 397 U.S. 790 (1970).....	8
<i>People v. Rigmaden</i> , 3 rd Dist. CO71533 (Cal.Ct.App. 2015)	21, 28
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	25
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003).....	30
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2016-Ohio-5791.....	30
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 173, 2015-Ohio-2089.....	25
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2 nd Dist. No. 25689, 2014-Ohio-4245.....	1, 4
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2 nd Dist. No. 26525, 2016-Ohio-135.....	6, 7

<i>State v. Barbeau</i> , 370 Wis.2d 736, 883 N.W.2d 520 (2016).....	21, 23, 25
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 92, 2010-Ohio-6238.....	30
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 1, 2006-Ohio-856	22
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	passim
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 55 Ohio St.2d 101 (1978)	30
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 45 Ohio St.3d 140 (1989).....	7
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2 nd Dist. No. 08-CA-37, 2009-Ohio-1014.....	6
<i>State v. Thompkins</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 558 (1996)	30
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , ___ N.E.3d ___, 2016 IL (1 st) 141500	21
<i>Texas v. McCullough</i> , 475 U.S. 134 (1986)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Compaz</i> , 208 F.App'x 690 (11 th Cir.2006)	17
<i>United States v. Gallegos</i> , 480 F.3d 856 (8 th Cir.2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982).....	10, 11, 20
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	7
<i>United States v. Lipsey</i> , 509 F.App'x 714 (10 th Cir.2013).....	17
<i>Wasman v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 559 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	14
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	18
Statutes	
R.C. 2152.121(B)(3)	23
R.C. 2152.121	29
R.C. 2152.121(B)(3)(b).....	23
R.C. 2152.13(D)(1)(a).....	24

R.C. 2152.13(D)(1)(b)	24
R.C. 2152.13(D)(1)(c).....	24
R.C. 2929.11	25
R.C. 2929.12(D)(5).....	16
R.C. 2929.12(E)(5).....	16
R.C. 2929.14(B)(1)(b).....	22
R.C. 2929.14(B)(1)(g).....	22
R.C. 2929.14(C)(1)(a).....	22
R.C. 2929.15(A)(1).....	25
R.C. 2929.19	25
R.C. 2941.145	22
R.C. 2941.25	25
R.C. 2952.121(B)(3)(a).....	23
R.C. 2952.13(D)(1).....	23
 Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Const., Article I, Section 9	21, 30
United States Const., Eighth Amendment	21, 30
 Other Authorities	
<i>05/18/2016 Case Announcements, 2016-Ohio-3028</i>	7
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(a).....	16
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1	17
